irrecoverable and are directly written off against the financial
asset. The allowance consists of two components:

—— firstly, an allowance established for all receivables
dependent on the aging structure of receivables past due
date and

—— secondly, a specific allowance that relates to individually
assessed risks for each specific customer – irrespective
of aging.

At the end of 2017, no customer accounted for more than 10%
of accounts receivable.

The Treasury department arranges currency, commodity and
interest rate hedges, and invests cash, with major banks of a
high credit standing throughout the world. adidas subsidiaries
are authorized to work with banks rated BBB+ or higher. Only
in exceptional cases are subsidiaries authorized to work with
banks rated lower than BBB+.   SEE TREASURY, P. 115 To limit risk
in these cases, restrictions are clearly stipulated, such as
maximum cash deposit levels. In addition, the credit default
swap premiums of our partner banks are monitored on a
monthly basis. In the event that the defined threshold is
exceeded, credit balances are shifted to banks compliant with
the limit.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate changes € in millions  101

USD GBP JPY CNY

As at December 31, 2017
EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% USD +10%

Equity (255) 88 43 76
Net income 7 1 1 12

EUR –10% EUR –10% EUR –10% USD –10%
Equity 334 (101) (52) (76)
Net income (14) (3) (1) (11)

As at December 31, 2016
EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% USD +10%

Equity (277) 85 53 48
Net income 7 1 1 7

EUR –10% EUR –10% EUR –10% USD –10%
Equity 355 (104) (66) (48)
Net income (8) (1) (1) (6)

AD
ID

AS

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
7

142
1  �TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 2  �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

OUR COMPANY
3  �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

FINANCIAL REVIEW
4  �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
5  �ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RISK AND OPPORTUNITY REPORT

We believe our risk concentration is limited due to the broad
distribution of our investment business with more than
20 globally operating banks. At December 31, 2017, no bank
accounted for more than 10% of our investments. Including
subsidiaries’ short-term deposits in local banks, the average
concentration was 1%. This leads to a maximum exposure of